

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MATTHEW LEE PELTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DARLENE BAGLEY COMSTEDT *
Law Office of Darlene Bagley Comstedt
2358 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94114
(415) 840-7365
darlene@comstedtlaw.com

** Counsel of Record for Petitioner*
Appointed Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
3006A

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Petitioner pleads guilty, and the district court orders restitution in excess of \$903,000 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2259, over \$340,000 of which was awarded for “productivity losses” and “quality of life losses.” 3

 II. Petitioner appeals the restitution order to the Ninth Circuit, and the Circuit ultimately affirms based on the summary determination that the award fell within the statutory framework of 18 U.S.C. § 2259 and, subsequently, that such an award was proper as “other relevant losses.” 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion cannot be reconciled with the purpose – and necessary and inherent limits – of criminal restitution, including that mandated by 18 U.S.C. § 2259, nor can it be reconciled with this Court’s recent holdings. ... 5

CONCLUSION 11

APPENDICES

United States of America v. Matthew Lee Pelton,
No. 23-3242, Dkt. No. 46.1 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2025) Appendix A

United States of America v. Matthew Lee Pelton,
21-CR-00351-JSW, Dkt. No. 191 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2023)
Amended Order Granting Requests for Restitution Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Doe v. Hesketh</i> , 828 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Ellingburg v. United States</i> , 607 U.S. ____ (2026)	6, 8, 10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Gonzales</i> , 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 125 F.3d 1319 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Berk</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Me. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (D. Minn. 2019)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 598 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>United States of America v. Matthew Lee Pelton</i> , No. 23-3242, Dkt. No. 46.1 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2025)	1, 5, 8
<i>United States of America v. Matthew Lee Pelton</i> , 21-CR-00351-JSW, Dkt. No. 191 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2023)	1, 4, 11
<i>United States v. Ramilo</i> , 986 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 923 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	8
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1291	4
18 U.S.C. § 2251	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2259	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3663	2, 3, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Note, *Restitution in the Criminal Process: Procedures for Fixing the Offender's Liability*, 93 Yale L.J. 505, 509, n.16 (1984) 10
